Other current liabilities 51,295 (6,566) 44,729

Total current liabilities 65,525 (5,809) 59,716
Long-term debt 20,000 �  20,000
Deferred income taxes 11,460 765 12,225
Other long-term liabilities 4,227 6,198 10,425

Total liabilities 101,212 1,154 102,366
Contingencies (Note 17)
Shareholders� equity:
Common shares $0.10 par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 19,453,294 issued and outstanding 1,945 �  1,945
Additional paid-in capital 250,186 195 250,381
Retained earnings 150,665 (31,318) 119,347
Accumulated other comprehensive income (628) 2,347 1,719

Total shareholders� equity 402,168 (28,776) 373,392

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 503,380 $ (27,622) $ 475,758

Edgar Filing: ORTHOFIX INTERNATIONAL N V - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

14

Edgar Filing: ORTHOFIX INTERNATIONAL N V - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on the Company�s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2012 are as
follows:

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands, except share data) As of December 31, 2012
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,055 $ �  $ 31,055
Restricted cash 21,314 �  21,314
Trade accounts receivable, less allowances of $13,543 150,316 (43,004) 107,312
Inventories 88,744 (5,371) 83,373
Deferred income taxes 16,959 16,491 33,450
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 32,056 2,023 34,079

Total current assets 340,444 (29,861) 310,583
Property, plant and equipment, net 51,362 2,473 53,835
Patents and other intangible assets, net 6,880 410 7,290
Goodwill 74,388 �  74,388
Deferred income taxes 19,904 (1,023) 18,881
Other long-term assets 11,303 (3,383) 7,920

Total assets $ 504,281 $ (31,384) $ 472,897

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 21,812 $ 763 $ 22,575
Other current liabilities 46,985 (7,375) 39,610

Total current liabilities 68,797 (6,612) 62,185
Long-term debt 20,000 �  20,000
Deferred income taxes 11,456 �  11,456
Other long-term liabilities 4,930 6,494 11,424

Total liabilities 105,183 (118) 105,065
Contingencies (Note 17)
Shareholders� equity:
Common shares $0.10 par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 19,339,329 issued and outstanding 1,934 �  1,934
Additional paid-in capital 246,111 195 246,306
Retained earnings 148,549 (33,702) 114,847
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,504 2,241 4,745

Total shareholders� equity 399,098 (31,266) 367,832

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 504,281 $ (31,384) $ 472,897

Edgar Filing: ORTHOFIX INTERNATIONAL N V - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 27

15

Edgar Filing: ORTHOFIX INTERNATIONAL N V - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatements on the Company�s condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive
income (loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2013 are as follows:

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands, except share and per share data)
Three Months Ended March 31,

2013
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Product sales $ 88,358 $ 2,978 $ 91,336
Marketing service fees 11,896 141 12,037

Net sales 100,254 3,119 103,373
Cost of sales 22,699 2,918 25,617

Gross profit 77,555 201 77,756
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 48,839 (3,785) 45,054
General and administrative 18,788 (458) 18,330
Research and development 5,400 341 5,741
Amortization of intangible assets 504 40 544

73,531 (3,862) 69,669

Operating income 4,024 4,063 8,087
Other income and expense
Interest expense, net (560) �  (560)
Other income 4,764 �  4,764

4,204 �  4,204

Income before income taxes 8,228 4,063 12,291
Income tax expense (3,320) (1,361) (4,681)

Net income from continuing operations, net of tax 4,908 2,702 7,610

Discontinued operations (Note 16)
Loss from discontinued operations (4,432) (2) (4,434)
Income tax benefit 1,640 (316) 1,324

Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (2,792) (318) (3,110)

Net income $ 2,116 $ 2,384 $ 4,500

Net income (loss) per common share- basic:
Net income from continuing operations, net of tax $ 0.25 $ 0.14 $ 0.39
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (0.14) (0.02) (0.16)

Edgar Filing: ORTHOFIX INTERNATIONAL N V - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 29

Net income per common share- basic $ 0.11 $ 0.12 $ 0.23

Net income (loss) per common share- diluted:
Net income from continuing operations, net of tax $ 0.25 $ 0.14 $ 0.39
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (0.14) (0.02) (0.16)

Net income per common share- diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.12 $ 0.23

Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic 19,431,093 �  19,431,093
Diluted 19,691,141 �  19,691,141
Comprehensive (loss) income $ (1,016) $ 2,490 $ 1,474

16

Edgar Filing: ORTHOFIX INTERNATIONAL N V - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatements on the Company�s condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive
income for the three months ended March 31, 2012 are as follows:

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands, except share and per share data)
Three Months Ended March 31,

2012
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Product sales $ 104,820 $ (7,212) $ 97,608
Marketing service fees 11,222 106 11,328

Net sales 116,042 (7,106) 108,936
Cost of sales 21,940 (562) 21,378

Gross profit 94,102 (6,544) 87,558
Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 49,521 (2,393) 47,128
General and administrative 14,570 �  14,570
Research and development 7,050 �  7,050
Amortization of intangible assets 530 50 580
Charges related to US Government Resolutions �  310 310

71,671 (2,033) 69,638

Operating income 22,431 (4,511) 17,920
Other income and expense
Interest expense, net (2,221) �  (2,221)
Other expense, net (631) �  (631)

(2,852) �  (2,852)

Income before income taxes 19,579 (4,511) 15,068
Income tax expense (7,363) 892 (6,471)

Net income from continuing operations, net of tax 12,216 (3,619) 8,597

Discontinued operations (Note 16)
(Loss) income from discontinued operations (506) 1,033 527
Income tax benefit 306 (23) 283

Net (loss) income from discontinued operations, net of tax (200) 1,010 810

Net income $ 12,016 $ (2,609) $ 9,407

Net income (loss) per common share- basic:
Net income from continuing operations, net of tax $ 0.65 $ (0.19) $ 0.46
Net (loss) income from discontinued operations, net of tax (0.01) 0.05 0.04

Edgar Filing: ORTHOFIX INTERNATIONAL N V - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 31

Net income per common share- basic $ 0.64 $ (0.14) $ 0.50

Net income (loss) per common share- diluted:
Net income from continuing operations, net of tax $ 0.64 $ (0.19) $ 0.45
Net (loss) income from discontinued operations, net of tax (0.01) 0.05 0.04

Net income per common share- diluted $ 0.63 $ (0.14) $ 0.49

Weighted average number of common shares: